
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

Broadcast: 
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=5765  
 
Chair: Councillor P Lavelle 
Members: Councillors S Barker, M Caton, G Driscoll, A Dean, R Freeman, J 

Lodge, L Pepper, G Smith and M Tayler 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Armstrong, A Coote, C Criscione, A Khan and 
M Lemon 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 

members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 

given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 

intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, and encouraged to attend the meeting via 

Zoom to readout their questions or statement themselves. For further information, 

please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so 

virtually here. The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=5765
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=5765


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 12 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

 

3 Taxi and PHV Fees 2022-23 
 

13 - 21 

 To approve the proposed licence fees in respect of Hackney 
Carriage, Private Hire and Operator Licences with effect from 1 April 
2022. 
 

 

4 Implementation of Taxi Plus 
 

22 - 152 

 To inform Members of the Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee that the licensing team will be moving to a new preferred 
service provider. 
 

 

5 Manual Enhanced DBS certificates 
 

153 - 274 

 To inform Members of the Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee of the actions that the Licensing Team will take to 
address issues with the DBS Update service.  
 

 

6 New Drivers Green Penny course outside Uttlesford 
 

275 - 353 

 
To seek the views of Members of the Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committee upon whether Uttlesford 
District Council approved “New Driver Courses” may be offered 
at hubs around the UK rather than only within the District. 

 

 

7 New Medical Process for Drivers 
 

354 - 368 

 
To inform Members of the Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee of changes in the process for the obtaining of Drivers’ 
Group 2 medical certificates. 

 

 

8 Update Environmental Health Commercial Service 
 

369 - 377 



 To outline to members the work of the Environmental Health 
(Commercial) Service as undertaken between April 2020 and 
January 2022 
 

 

9 Environmental Health Protection Service - Air Quality Update 
 

378 - 386 

 To provide the Committee with an overview of status of air quality in 
Uttlesford. 
 

 

10 Revised Policy relating to the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Trades 
 

387 - 544 

 To inform Members of the revision to the Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Policy following the Committee’s adoption of the 
Service Level Agreement with the MOT testing stations that have 
been or are to be approved to undertake the Council’s vehicle 
compliance test on its behalf 
 

 

11 Enforcement Update 
 

545 - 547 

 To inform the Committee of the enforcement activities carried out by 
Licensing Officers during the period of 01 November 2021 to 11 
February 2022. 
 

 

 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
In light of the High Court judgement regarding the extension of remote meeting 
[...]
ase contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 

Councillors S Barker and A Dean 
  
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

A Chapman (Licensing and Compliance Officer), D Cole 
(Licensing and Compliance Officer), C Edwards (Democratic 
Services Officer), A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer)  
J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer) and S 
Mahoney (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer) 

 
Also present:   The driver in relation to agenda item LIC22 
    The applicant in relation to agenda item LIC23 
 
 

LIC20    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

LIC21    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that under section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1  
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

LIC22    REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE  
 
The Chair asked the driver if he was content to continue despite the late issue of 
his documents. The driver confirmed that he was content to proceed. 
 
The Panel and Officers present introduced themselves to the driver. 
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer gave a summary of his report which 
requested that memb
[...]
protection of the 

travelling public. The legislation makes this clear as does the case law and all 

authority in the area. Our role is to determine whether or not an applicant is a fit 

and proper person to hold a HC/PHV licence and if we consider that he is not, 

then our duty is clear – we should refuse the application.  

Page 11



 

 
 

We have heard what the applicant has had to say and note that this appears to 

be yet another case in which an operator is cutting corners. We deplore the 

practice of requiring applicants to sign blank forms for the operator to complete 

on their behalf – the accuracy of their application is their responsibility, not the 

operator’s. We note how unhappy he was about this practice and that he had 

complained about it. We are therefore prepared to grant him a licence but would 

urge him to be very careful about what he signs in future. 

The meeting concluded at 11:19am. 
 
 

Page 12



Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee 

Date: 

2 March 2022 

Title: Licence Fees for Drivers, Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators  

Report 
Author: 

Russell Way, Licensing and Compliance 
Manager 

 

 
Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to enable Members of the Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committee to approve the proposed licence fees in respect 
of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Operator Licences with effect from 1 April 
2022  
 
The proposed increases in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licences and Private Hire Operators Licences have been duly advertised for the 
required period of 28 days and the representations received are referenced in this 
report. 

 
 
Financial Implications 
 

There are no cost implications to the Council in undertaking this legal duty and 
this is recognised in the legislation which gives provision for the Council to 
recover the costs of administering the scheme and to ensure compliance. 

 
 
Backgroun
[...]
49 -49%

Renewal 325 212 350 334 149 -51%

Hackney Carriage licenses

New 243 390 330 527 400 334 149 -60%

Renewal 243 375 330 371 400 334 149 -56%

Driver licence - Combined Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence
3 year licenses

New 404 290 269 219 200 274 213 -23%

Renewal 354 190 269 212 180 274 213 -14%

Page 20



Appendix D :  Internal and external Costs  

 

 UDC External 

2021- 22  Driving licence check 
 

 Enhanced DBS  

 Driver proficiency test 

 Drivers Medical 

 Green penny training course 

2022-23  Medical retainer 

 DBS Multicheck - £6 
 

 Enhanced DBS  

 Driver proficiency test  

 Drivers Medical 

 Green Penny training course 

 Driving licence check - £14.80 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 21



Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee 

Date: 

6/1/22 

Title: Tender of Taxi Plus to carry out  

Driving licence checks and  

Enhanced DBS with Multi-check   

Report 
Author: 

Russell Way, Licensing and Compliance 
Manager 

 

 

Summary 

 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committee that the licensing team will be moving to a new 
preferred service provider to carry out  

 Enhanced DBS checks 

 Driver Licence checks 

 Multichecks of drivers DBS on the update service (phased in all drivers from 
March 2021)  

That company is Taxi Plus Taxi Licensing Services | TaxiPlus 

 

Financial Implications 

 

There are no cost implications to the Council in agreeing to this. All fees and 
charges have been incorporated into the proposed fees for 2022- 23 

 
 
     Background Papers 

 
1. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection. 
 

            
      Appendix A – Current Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
 
      Appendix B – DBS Multicheck 
 
      Appendix C – DfT Standards 
 
 
 
       

Page 22

Agenda Item 4

https://www.taxiplus.co.uk/


       
 
 
      Impact  
 

 
C
[...]


 
Practical assistance covers: 

 Assisting wheelchair users 
 Language to use 
 Language to avoid 
 Sighted Guiding 
 Assistance for passenger with learning differences 
 Assistance for passengers who are autistic 
 Assistance Dogs and other dogs that assist but are not 

recognised in law 
 Dementia, dementia friendly cities and the future of safe-

guarding vulnerable adults 
 

Page 353



Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee 

Date: 

1/2/22 

Title: Updating Medical Process for drivers   

Report 
Author: 

Russell Way, Licensing and Compliance 
Manager 

 

 

Summary 

 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committee of changes in the process for the obtaining of 
drivers’ Group 2 medical certificates 

 

Financial Implications 

 

There are no cost implications for the Council in agreeing to this.  

 
 
     Background Papers 

 
1. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection. 
 

            
      Appendix A – DVLA Group 2 Medical Certificate form 
 
       
 
 
 
 
       
       
 
 
      Impact  
 

 
Communication/Consultation 

This report is intended to assist members 
understand the process changes being 
implemented by officers.   

Community Safety This change is intended to increase public 

Page 354

Agenda Item 7



safety and  ensure policy is followed 

Equalities N/A 

Health and Safety N/A 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Once voted this document will become live 
and implemented across the council.  

Sustainability N/A 

Ward-specific impacts N/A 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 

 
Situation 
 
 

1. All drivers licences are subject to the production of a satisfactory DVLA Group 
2 medical certificate. This is a mandatory requirement. 

2. Currently drivers attend a medical appointment to see a GMC registered 
medical practitioner who assesses their suitability. He/she does not have 
access to the driver’s medical records. The process relies on the driver being 
honest about their medical history and their identity.  

3. During this process there are two areas that could be improved on to reduce 
risk to both the public and the Council 

 The drivers are not asked to produce any official ID to prove that they 
are the person being assessed.  

 There is currently no requirement for the driver to produce any medical 
history 

4. A meeting with the trade was arranged on Monday the 31st January 2022. The 
issues were discussed between Council officers and trade representatives. A 
number of resolutions were agreed. Once these are adopted it brings the 
Council into line with best practise as recommended by the Institute of 
Licensing. 

5. As a result the following process was agreed and will be implemented from the 
4/4/21 

 Drivers must bring their driving licence with them to the medical 
assessment 

 Drivers must take their NHS Summary care record with them to the 
assessment (or provide access through the NHS app) 
https://digital.nhs.uk/services/summary-care-records-scr 

Page 355

https://digital.nhs.uk/services/summary-care-records-scr


 Drivers must complete the government medical report form prior to 
attending the medical. This can be viewed here 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploa
ds/attachment_data/file/1025895/d4-medical-examiner-report-for-a-lorry-
or-bus-driving-licence.pdf 

6. Assessing practitioners will be required to complete the government medical 
form and a new simplified UDC form which will indicate whether the driver is or 
is not fit to drive. The driver will keep their completed government medical 
form and submit the simplified UDC form to the Council with the rest of their 
application.  

7. In the fulness of time we hope to make these specific UDC consent forms 
electronic. 

 

Risk Analysis 
 

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

2 = Some 
risk or 
impact – 
action
[...]
 
testing at a later date.

Help for medical professionals
You may find it helpful to read DVLA’s ‘Assessing fitness  
to drive’ guidance at www.gov.uk/dvla/fitnesstodrive 
Alternatively you can speak to one the medical advisers by 
phoning 01792 782337 (10.30am to 1pm) or email  
medadviser@dvla.gov.uk  
Unless you have the applicant’s consent, we will only be able 
to discuss the medical standards in general.

Page 368

www.gov.uk/dvla


Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 
 

Date: 02 March 2022 

Title: Environmental Health (Commercial) Report 
on service performance during the Covid 
Pandemic. 

April 2019 to March 2020 and April 2020 to 
present 

Author: Tony Cobden Environmental Health 
Manager Commercial  

Item for noting only 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report outlines to members the work of the Environmental Health 
(Commercial) Service as undertaken between April 2020 and January 2022, 
covering the period from the commencement of the pandemic and the 
introduction of national controls to the present.  

Recommendations 
 

 2.  That members note the contents of this report. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
      3. None arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. Current codes of practice relating to Food Safety (FSA) 
 Food Standard Agency (FSA) Recovery plan as amended  

The Food Hygiene Rating Scheme: Guidance for local authorities on 
implementation and operation – the Brand Standard 
National Local Authority Enforcement Code (HSE) 
Joint Action Plan for Outbreak Control (PHE and Essex Authorities) 
 

Impact  
 5. 

Communication/Consultation None 

Community Safety No direct impact on community 

Equalities No impact on equalities 

Health and Safety No impact on employee health and safety 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

All intervention work is carried out in 
accordance with existing legislative 
framework and the Council’s enforcement 
policy. 

Page 369

Agenda Item 8



Sustainability Enforcement work undertaken in keeping
[...]
 to be 
inaccurate  

Minimal 
likelihood  

Accuracy of 
report 
contents 
verified via  
peer review 

No impact  

Report for 
information 
only  

No mitigating action 
required  

 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

Page 377



Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee 

Date: 

Wednesday, 2 
March 2022 

Title: Air Quality Update 

Report 
Author: 

Marcus Watts, Environmental Health Manager 
- Protection 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. Although there is no safe level of air pollution, the air quality in Uttlesford is not 
considered to be poor. The latest Annual Status concludes that there have 
been no measured exceedances of the national Air Quality Objectives for four 
years in a row.  This gives the council grounds to examine whether the Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) designated in Saffron Walden in 2012 can 
be revoked. 

2. With the introduction of the Environment Act 2021 the Environmental Health 
(Protection) service is waiting on new regulations and guidance before it 
introduces changes to its current air quality monitoring programme. New 
legally binding national targets are expected to be set for PM2.5 in 2022. 
Further, the responsibility for air quality improvements will now be shared 
across tier 1 and tier 2 authorities. This is intended to strengthen the council’s 
approach to tackling air quality issues, should this be needed. 

3. This report provides the Committee with an overview of status of air quality in 
Uttlesford. It also highlights changes in guidelines introduced by the World 
Health Organisation and outlines the implications of the Environment Act 
2021. 
 

Recommendations 
 

4. None – for information only 

Financial Implications 
 

5. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
6. The following papers were referred to by the author in the prepar
[...]
ctions, many now link in with the Councils Climate Change plan. 
The current five year AQAP, approved in 2018 and should now be 
reviewed in 2022. The service will wait to see the outcome of the latest 
ASR and should this continue to show air quality concentrations below the 
objective levels, the service will seek consent to apply to revoke the 
AQMA.  
 

Risk Analysis 
 

36.       

Page 385



Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

There is a risk of 
reputational 
damage and 
action by the OEP 
is the council 
does not fulfil its 
statutory 
functions in 
accordance with 
the Environment 
Acts 2005 and 
2021 

The Council 
has good an 
robust AQ 
monitoring 
provision in 
place 

There is little 
to no impact 
providing that 
the council 
continues to 
monitor and 
report on AQ 
concentrations 

Ensure that sufficient 
budget is maintained 
for AQ monitoring 
services. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 386



Committee: Licensing & Environmental Health Date: 

02 March 2022 
Title: Revised Policy relating to the Hackney 

Carriage & Private Hire Trades 

Report 
Author: 

Jamie Livermore, Senior Licensing & 
Compliance Officer, 01799 510326 

Item for decision: 
No 

 
Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the revision to the Hackney 

Carriage & Private Hire Policy following the Committee’s adoption of the Service 

Level Agreement with the MOT testing stations that have been or are to be approved 

to undertake the Council’s vehicle compliance test on its behalf. 

Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Financial Implications 

3.1. N/A 

 

Background Papers 

4.1. The following documents were referred to by the author in the preparation of 

this report and are available for inspection on request. 

 

A. Existing Policy (referred to as V2) 

B. Revised Policy (to be referred to as V3) 

 

Impact  
 
5.1.        

Communication/Consultation This report reflects a Policy decision 
previously agreed on by the Committee 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Page 387

Agenda Item 10



Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

 
Situation 
 
6.1. The existing Licensing Policy relating to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Trades was last revised on 10 May 2021, and for Members reference is attached as 

Background Paper A. 

6.2. Following the Committee’s adoption of the Service Level Agreement for MOT 

testing stations that have been or are to be approved to undertake the Council’s 

vehicle compliance test on its behalf, on 16 November 2021, the Policy has been 

revised to reflect this change. The revised Policy is attached as Background Paper 

B. For Members assistance, the revision is the addition of Appendix M on Page 77. 

6.3. For the interest of Members, following the adoption of the Service Level 

Agreement, 6 out of the previously 8 approved testing stations submitted their 

applications and continue to carry out compliance tests. 

Risk Analysis 

7.1.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Little or no risk or 
impact 

N/A 1 N/A 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 388



 
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING POLICY OF UTTLESFORD 
DISTRICT COUNCIL  

RELATING TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND  

PRIVATE HIRE TRADE 
 
This document was approved at the Environmental and Licensing 
Committee 10th May 2021 
 
 
Proposed Amendments – which were agreed at above meeting  
 
V. 2       13th July 2021 – proposed amendments made 
[...]
vied if the circumstances arise. 

Page 543



80 
 

 
Monitoring the Service 
 

- The effectiveness and efficiency of the service will be 
the subject to ongoing review and analysis. This may 
include premises inspections, monitoring of service 
standards, compliance with the agreement, auditing of 
test standards, etc. 

- The agreement may be terminated by the Council at any 
time where the Provider has repeatedly failed to comply 
with the requirements of this agreement. The Council will 
inform the Provider in writing on any occasion it considers 
it to have failed to comply outlining the reason/s why, and 
will where practicable provide 28 days’ written notice 
whereby termination is deemed necessary. However, 
where the Council considers the reason/s for termination 
to be of a serious nature and the notice period is therefore 
not appropriate, this decision can take immediate effect 
and will be communicated as such. 

- Where a Provider has received notice of termination, it 
will have 14 days from receipt of the notice to appeal 
the decision to an Assistant Director of the Council 
not involved in the termination process, who will 
issue a reasoned decision in writing 20 working days 
from receipt of the appeal. This decision will be final. 
Where a notice of termination is given with immediate 
effect, the Provider will not be permitted to operate 
under the terms of the contract until the appeal has 
been heard. 

Page 544



Committee: Licensing & Environmental Health Date: 

02 March 2022 
Title: Enforcement Update 

Report 
Author: 

Jamie Livermore, Senior Licensing & 
Compliance Officer, 01799 510326 

Item for decision: 
No 

 
Summary 
 
1.1. This Enforcement Update report is to inform the Committee of the enforcement 
activities carried out by Licensing Officers during the period of 01 November 2021 to 
11 February 2022. 

Recommendations 

 

2.1. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3.
[...]
ed DBS certificates
	Appendix A
	Contents
	Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
	1. Introduction   
	2.Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private HireVehicle Standards
	3.Administering the Licensing Regime
	4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
	5. Decision Making 
	6. Driver Licensing 
	7. Vehicle Licensing  
	8. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 
	9. Enforcing the Licensing Regime 
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions 
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information 
	Annex – CCTV Guidance 
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 


	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 New Drivers Green Penny course outside Uttlesford
	Appendix A

	7 New Medical Process for Drivers
	Annex A - DVLA Group 2 medical certificate

	8 Update Environmental Health Commercial Service
	9 Environmental Health Protection Service - Air Quality Update
	10 Revised Policy relating to the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Trades
	Enc. 1 for Revised Policy relating to the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Trades
	Enc. 2 for Revised Policy relating to the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Trades

	11 Enforcement Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL HEARING held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
WEDNESDAY 2 MARCH 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, R Freeman, G Smith and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), 
J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
S Mahoney (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), E Smith 
(Solicitor), M Watts (Environmental Health Manager - Protection) 
and R Way (Licensing and Compliance Manager) 

 
 
 

LIC25   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Due to a technology issue it was agreed that the public speaker would join the 
meeting once the issue was resolved and that consideration of agenda item 
LIC28 would be delayed to try to allow the public speaker the opportunity to 
speak prior to consideration of the item. 
 
 

LIC26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lodge. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

LIC27   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 November 2021, 14 December 2021 
and 26 January 2022 were approved as correct records. 
 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair following 
Councillor Day`s recent resignation from the Committee. 
 
Councillor Tayler nominated Councillor Freeman for Vice-Chair.  
This was seconded by Councillor Driscoll. 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Freeman be elected Vice-Chair. 
 
 

LIC29   IMPLEMENTATION OF TAXI PLUS  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the 
implementation of Taxi Plus from 1 April 2022. 
 
He informed Members that the Licensing team would be moving to a new  



 

 
 

preferred service provider, TaxiPlus to carry out: 
 

 Enhanced DBS checks 

 Driver License checks 

 Multi checks of drivers DBS on the update service (phased in all drivers 
from March 2021) 

 
The Chair acknowledged that this was an enhancement of the work currently 
undertaken by Officers and was financially advantageous for the Council. 
 
Members asked; 

 Whether the system was led following the allocation of points or randomly 
and periodically 

 Whether TaxiPlus offers alerts from DVLA when points are allocated 

 Whether this system is what most licensing authorities use 
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager confirmed that: 

 Checks can be undertaken at any time  

 No current system offers alerts from DVLA when points are allocated 

 The Licensing team are changing provider not system 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

LIC30   MANUAL ENHANCED DBS CERTIFICATES  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the 
manual DBS policy implementation. 
 
He informed Members that the Licensing Team would undertake interim DBS 
checks on ‘Manual’ DBS holders at least every 18 months. It was anticipated that 
no more than 5% of drivers would be affected.  
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

LIC31   NEW DRIVERS GREEN PENNY COURSE OUTSIDE UTTLESFORD  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the 
provision of training for new drivers, existing licensed drivers and the Continual 
Professional Development Course. 
 
Members were asked to consider whether new drivers could attend training days 
in other locations arranged by Green Penny and approved by the Licensing  
Manager in England. 
 
The Chair proposed that this decision should be revisited in two years. Members 
agreed unanimously. 
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED that new drivers would attend training days in other locations 
arranged by Green Penny and approved by the Licensing Manager in 
England. It was agreed that this decision would be revisited in two years. 

 
 

LIC32 NEW MEDICAL PROCESS FOR DRIVERS  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the new 
medical process being implemented for drivers. 
 
He explained that it was a mandatory requirement that all drivers licences were 
subject to the production of a satisfactory DVLA Group 2 medical certificate. 
 
Currently drivers attended a medical appointment to see a GMC registered  
medical practitioner who assessed their suitability. He/she did not have  
access to the driver’s medical records. The process relied on the driver being  
honest about their medical history and their identity. 
 
The following process was agreed and would be implemented from the  
4 April 2022 : 

 Drivers must bring their driving licence with them to the medical 
assessment 

 Drivers must take their NHS Summary care record with them to the  
assessment (or provide access through the NHS app) 

 Drivers must complete the government medical report form prior to  
attending the medical. 

 
Once adopted the new process would bring the Council into line with best 
practise as recommended by the Institute of Licensing. 
 
Assessing practitioners would be required to complete the government medical  
form and a new simplified UDC form which would indicate whether the driver is 
or is not fit to drive. The driver would keep their completed government medical  
form and submit the simplified UDC form to the Council with the rest of their  
application. 
 
Members discussed; 

 The need for the driving license taken to the medical assessment to 
include their photograph. 

 Support for the use of the NHS Summary care record as accurate and 
incorruptible. 
 

The report was noted. Members wholeheartedly supported the initiative. 
 
 

LIC33   UPDATE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICE  
 
The Environmental Health Manager - Commercial presented the report regarding 
the work of the Environmental Health (Commercial) Service as undertaken 
between April 2020 and January 2022, covering the period from the 



 

 
 

commencement of the pandemic and the introduction of national controls to the 
present. 
 
The Chair asked what was being done to support businesses in the lowest four 
categories to improve their food hygiene standards. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager confirmed that it was not unexpected to see 
increases as businesses were under significant pressure. He went on to explain 
that graduated enforcement was used to identify risk, and they then work with 
businesses to rectify risks and where necessary use the graduated enforcement 
to secure improvement. 
 
Members thanked the Environmental Health Manager and his team for their hard 
work in difficult circumstances. 
 
 

LIC34   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROTECTION SERVICE - AIR QUALITY UPDATE  
 
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection presented the report regarding 
the status of air quality in Uttlesford.  
 
He highlighted changes in guidelines introduced by the World Health 
Organisation and outlined the implications of the Environment Act 2021. 
 
The latest Annual Status concluded that there have been no measured 
exceedances of the national Air Quality Objectives for four consecutive years. 
 
Members thanked the Environmental Health Manager for his detailed report. 
 
Councillor Tayler thanked the Environmental Health Manager for installing the 
meter reader in Thaxted and asked whether he was surprised by the values 
demonstrated. He expressed an interest in reviewing the peaks during rush 
hours at some future points. 
 
Councillor Tayler raised concerns that the guideline value of PM2.5s was given 
as 5 micrograms per cubic metre, yet in 2020, at the start of the pandemic when 
traffic was significantly reduced London Road UTT3 reported 15 micrograms per 
cubic metre and Hill House in Thaxted reported 9.5 and 11 micrograms per cubic 
metre respectively. He suggested that the real time values as we move away 
from Covid restrictions could be very problematic. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager agreed to look at real time levels when the 
new guidelines are released in October 2022. 
 
Councillor Tayler acknowledged the legal obligation regarding pollution, and 
noted that whilst we are producing the Local Plan we should not be encouraging 
areas that potentially risk the health and wellbeing of residents. 
 
Councillor Barker requested that the whole Council get the opportunity to debate 
this matter once the Air Quality report is back. 
 



 

 
 

The Chair acknowledged that the Committee were not looking to remove the Air 
Quality Management Area currently as the data collected has been useful for 
residents and the Council. 
 
 

LIC25   PUBLIC SPEAKING (CONTINUED)  
 
Mr Mahoney addressed the Committee.  
 
The Chair returned to item 3 on the agenda. 
 
 

LIC28   TAXI AND PHV FEES 2022-23  
 
Licensing and Compliance Manager detailed the proposed increases in respect 
of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licences and Private Hire 
Operators Licences and confirmed that they have been duly advertised for the 
required period of 28 days. 
 
Councillor Barker proposed the approval of the fee structure proposed in 
Appendix B to come into effect as of 1 April 2022. This was duly seconded by 
Councillor Tayler. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the proposed licence fees in respect of Hackney 
Carriage, Private Hire and Operator Licences with effect from 1 April  
2022.  

 
 

LIC35   REVISED POLICY RELATING TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE 
HIRE TRADES  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented the report to inform 
Members of the revisions to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
following the Committee`s adoption of the Service Level Agreement with the 
MOT testing stations that have been or are to be approved to undertake the 
Council`s vehicle compliance test on its behalf. 6 out of 8 previously approved 
testing centres signed up. 
 
Members noted the content of the report. 
 
 

LIC36   ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the Enforcement 
Update report to inform the Committee of the enforcement activities carried out 
by Licensing Officers during the period of 01 November 2021 to 11 February 
2022. 
 
Members noted the content of the report and asked whether there would be any 
follow up regarding the shop with reports of underage alcohol sales. 
 



 

 
 

The Senior Licensing and Compliance Manager confirmed that the shop remains 
on the complaints system and additional compliance checks will be undertaken. 
He noted that ideally Test Purchasing from Essex County Council would get 
involved but they do not appear to have resumed activity following the pandemic. 
 
The Chair thanked the entire Licensing and Environmental Health team for their 
professional approach during an extremely difficult period.                                                 
 
The meeting concluded at 20.10 
 
 


